506778450 07/21/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6825267

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ZACHARY J. TEGELS	02/27/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ST. JUDE MEDICAL PUERTO RICO LLC			
Street Address:	LOT #20 B STREET			
Internal Address:	CAGUAS WEST			
City:	INDUSTRIAL PARK			
State/Country:	PUERTO RICO			
Postal Code:	00726			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16164477

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-933-4077

Email: ip.docket.slc@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: L. GRANT FOSTER, DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 111 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2100
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111-2176

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	504764-00224
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	L. GRANT FOSTER
SIGNATURE:	/L. Grant Foster/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2021

Total Attachments: 4

source=504764-224 ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=504764-224 ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=504764-224 ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=504764-224 ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT 506778450 REEL: 056936 FRAME: 0733



United States Patent And Trademark Office

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

MARCH 12, 2013

PTAS

L. GRANT FOSTER 222 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2200 P.O. BOX 11583 SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84110

502262124

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF RECORDATION OF ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN RECORDED BY THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. A COMPLETE COPY IS AVAILABLE AT THE ASSIGNMENT SEARCH ROOM ON THE REEL AND FRAME NUMBER REFERENCED BELOW.

PLEASE REVIEW ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS NOTICE. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THIS RECORDATION NOTICE REFLECTS THE DATA PRESENT IN THE PATENT AND TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT SYSTEM. IF YOU SHOULD FIND ANY ERRORS OR HAVE QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH AT 571-272-3350. PLEASE SEND REQUEST FOR CORRECTION TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313.

RECORDATION DATE: 03/11/2013 REEL/FRAME: 029966/0629

NUMBER OF PAGES: 4

BRIEF: ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

DOCKET NUMBER: 47563.0375

ASSIGNOR:

TEGELS, ZACHARY J. DOC DATE: 02/27/2013

ASSIGNEE:

ST. JUDE MEDICAL PUERTO RICO LLC LOT #20 B STREET, CAGUAS WEST INDUSTRIAL PARK

CAGUAS, PUERTO RICO 00726

APPLICATION NUMBER: 13794425 FILING DATE: PATENT NUMBER: ISSUE DATE:

TITLE: THREE SUTURE LARGE BORE CLOSURE DEVICE AND METHODS

ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

> **PATENT** P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - WWW.USPTO.GOV REEL: 056936 FRAME: 0734

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NO	
	Filed Herewith
INVENTOR	Zachery J. Tegels
	St. Jude Medical Puerto Rico LLC
ATTORNEY'S DOCKET NO	47563.0375
TITLE	"Three Suture Large Bore Closure Device and Methods"

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Inventor:

Zachary J. Tegels 4856 4th Ave. S. Minneapolis, MN 55419

Assignee:

St. Jude Medical Puerto Rico LLC Lot #20 B Street, Caguas West Industrial Park Caguas, Puerto Rico 00726

BACKGROUND OF THE ASSIGNMENT

INVENTOR has conceived a certain new and useful invention disclosed in a United States patent application titled "Three Suture Large Bore Closure Device and Methods."

ASSIGNEE desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the invention and with respect to any Letters Patent or grant of rights equivalent thereto that may be granted with respect to the invention in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned INVENTOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to St. Jude Medical Puerto Rico LLC, a limited liability company, the entire right, title, and interest in the above-identified patent application executed concurrently herewith and to all divisional continuing.

REEL: 056936 FRAME: 0735

substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for patent or the legal equivalent thereof which

have been or may be filed in the United States and all countries foreign to the United States relating

to any subject matter disclosed by the above-identified patent application and hereby authorize the

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for the sole use

of ASSIGNEE, its successors, or assigns.

Specifically, ASSIGNEE is hereby authorized to apply for patents relating to the invention in

its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of, file, and prosecute

applications relating to the invention under any international conventions or treaties, if applicable.

INVENTOR agrees to execute applications relating to the invention in those countries and under

those international conventions or treaties, if applicable, where it is necessary that the same be

executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the resulting grant of

patent rights or equivalents thereof to ASSIGNEE as well as all other necessary papers in relation to

such applications and Letters Patent.

The INVENTOR further agrees, at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, to:

execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and any other documents

relating thereto;

execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers;

communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts and provide to the ASSIGNEE all documents and

things known to the undersigned relating to the above-referenced Application for United States

Letters Patent;

testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or other proceeding relating to the above-

referenced application for United States Letters Patent; and

2

6051017_1

PATENT REEL: 056936 FRAME: 0736 in general, do everything reasonably possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for vesting title to such Application for United States Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, and for securing, maintaining, defending, or enforcing valid and enforceable patent protection therefor.

The INVENTOR acknowledges that the sale, assignment, and transfer of rights and property set forth herein is and shall be irrevocable and binding upon the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned INVENTOR and extends to the successors, assigns, and nominees of the ASSIGNEE.

Signed on	21	FEB_		2013.
-----------	----	------	--	-------

Zachami I Tagal

3

6051017_1